
Issued on A.L,. No.1 

479 

1.80 
27h/2977 

2709/1208 

2709/1209 

270/129. 

27/1295 

i568 
1,82 

27 A/ 323), 

274/ 3371 

3953 

D, 1874 74-5 
A.18762), 

A.187625 
Dunlop 
D.R.1821 
Dowty 
E.7800Y/A 
Dowty 
BE. 7800Y/B 
Dowty 
E.7900Y/A 
Dowty 
E.7900Y/B 
F.192323 
A.187623 
Dunlop 
D.T.1808 

Dunlop 
A.H.50207 
Sta. 915/ 
E22 

UNDERCARRTAGE - MAIN 

UNDERCARRIAGE MAIN, ASSEMBLY, 
Bolt. attachment of jack shackle 

to fuselage. 

Bolt, jack attachment to shackle. 
Vover, wheel. 

Leg, port. (Pre mod, AG/3185). 

Leg, starboard, (Pre mod. AG/3185), 

Leg, port. 

Leg, starboard, 

Nut, jack attachment to shackle- 
Shackle, jack attachment. 
Tube, 

Wheel. 

Washer, for greaser, 

5.95-B 
Simpe. 

DID.610 

W
a
 

b> 
W
a
n
a
 

Page Rt‘ 

“s
s



Page R2 

28N/9796 S.P.24. 

20/7161 A.27Y.8.5. 

28P/1 2721 S.P.9oHe16 

281/12499 S.P.16.8 

UNDERCARRIAGE - MAIN 

SUMMARY OF STOCK ITEMS 

Nipple, greaser. 

Nut, 3/4" BSP. 

Pin, | split. 

Washer, 3/" dia. 

Issued on A.L. No-’1 



Tesued ca AL. 

5188 

5189 

1669 

1,87 
1.88 
489 

‘io 494 
4.90 

492 
5194. 
5772 
5773 
Bran 
493 
LGh 
495 
496 

5775 

343 

if 54, 

497 

4.98 
499 
500 

3927 

1534. 

345 

346 

D.487500-4 
F.191499 

E. 204906 

E. 204,907 

3]
 

187537 

a]
 - 2014.76 

«173809 
-173810 
173807 
.173808 
.178792 
178793 
202, 27 
. 202798 

. 20% 688 
- 201197 
187533 
187534 

187535 

B
e
 

e
e
e
 
e
e
r
 

a
o
 

b
b
 

E,18763 

E. 1874.64. 

A.187467 

A.170012 
A.1874,97 
A. 4871.98 
Sta.1208/ 
75/32/70 
F.1871,96 

D,187153 

D, 187754 

Ne.’ 

UNDERCARR [AGE 

FATRING.. MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, ASSEMBLY , 

Door. 

Door. 

- Shin. 

Tube, distance, at lever 

Fairing, leg, port. 

Fairing, leg. 

Fairing, 

Boit. banjo, for greascr pipe. 
(Referenced 26A 
Admiralty) . : 

wheel, port greup. (with 
trimming allowance), 

wheel, stbd group. (with 

' trinming allowance). 
attachment of jack 
anchorage sheckle.. 
frernt and aft lock pin 
fittings. 

Fitting. pin. aft leck. port. 
Fitting, pin. aft lock, stbd. 
Fitting. pin, front lock. pert. 
Fitting, pin, frert lock, sthd. 
Hinge... deor. port. 

3317 for 

Bolt , 

Bolt. 

Hinge. decor, shi. 

Lever, exsenbly. 
Bush, 

Roller. 
Roller, 

Shackle. jack anchorege., port. 
Shackle. jack anchorage, sthd. 
Shim, at aft Jonk pin fitting. 
Shim. at frent lock pin fitting. 
Shim, at aft, lock pin fitting. 

at aft lock pin fitting. 

‘attachment. 
group, (with 

trimming ovowance) . 
sthd, group (with 

trimming allowance) . 
Panel, access to locking pin 

attachment bolts. 
Pin, attachment of fairing links. 
Pin, locking. port, 
Pin, Locking, sthd.. 
Shim, at attachment of fairing, 

Washer. serrated. for lock pin. 

wheel, port, gr 
trimming allowance 

on (with 

Fairing, wheel, stb, sn (with 
_ trimming allowance). 

-- MAIN FAIRING 

ine
) 

16 

—
~
 

a
 

a
d
 

o
k
 

=
 

p
e
s
t
 
P
p
s
 
o
p
p
 

os 
-:
 

S,95.B 

5.99.B 

DID 473 
DID.473 
DTD.473 
DID.473 

DID 610 

Be 

St.Steel 

8.3 

~ 

Q
 

w
o
e
o
e
 
O
A
 

Q
A
a
a
a
 

> 
& 

a 

age R35 

Rec 

RZ 

Re2 

ee
 

2 
G
I
D
 

a
o
 

N
N
O
N
M
N
A
Y
N
N
Y
N
N
N
N
Y
N
Y
N
D
Y
 

2 
% nm 

o



Page R4 

503 

504, 

505 

506 

507 

508 

L671 

509 

510 

St: 

512 

3 
34,2 
513 

54h. 
515 
516 

3985 
3986 
3987 
3988 

5D 
550 
551 

F.151366 

Palmer 7 

F,187218 

A.187178 
A.1 87180 

A.187181 

B,. 203598 
F.154365 

A.1735027 

F.151368 

F.151367 

D. 186870 
D-18687" 
F.187237 

A.186873 
A.187418 
A.187119 

B,182128 

B.182129 

4.197872. 
A.197875 
A.197876 
A.197877 
B, 182107 
B,182108 
F.482444 
F,182412 
F. 18965), 

UNDERCARRIAGE — MAIN FATRING 

Issued on A.L. No.4 

Bolt. fairing attachment to u/c 
leg bracket. (Referenced 
2640/1759 fer Admiralty). 

Cover, access. for breke : 
adjustment. (Referenzed 
260/839 for Adnirelty), 

Nut, clemp. fairing attachment to 
u/c leg brecket, 

Panel, access to bi-eder screw. 

Panel, access to jacking plug. 
port 

Panel, access to jacking plug, 
sthd. 

Penel, eccess to brekes. 
Plate, clamp, fairing attachment 

to u/c leg bracket. 
(Referenced 2640/1761 for 
Admiralty) . 

Plate. fixing, "airing attac!ment 
to u/> Leg bracket. 

Sleeve, edjusting, fairing 
ecbachment te u/c leg 
brecket. (Referenced 26A0/ 
1763 for Admiralty) 

Washer. feiring ettachment to 
u/c leg bracket. 

Flap, fairing. port. group 
Flap, fairing, sthd, group. 

Bolt, ettechment of Link to 
bracket 

Bracket, link. 
Hinge, front port. reer sthd. 
Hince, front stbhd, rear port. 

Hinge, flep aml leg f2iring, port, 
ercup 

Hinge. flap and leg fairing. stbd. 
group. 

Hinge, front. leg fairing. port. 
Hinge. frent, leg fetring. stkd. 
Hinge. reer, leg fairing, port. 
Hinge. reer, leg feiring. stbd. 
Hinge, flap, port. 
Hinge, flap, stkd. 
Link. flap. hinge. 
Link, flep,. hinge- 
Pio. flap hinge, front, 3/16" 

dia, x 3.80" long. 

No
 

ho
 

fo
 

—_
 

_
"
 

—
_
 

—_
 

we
 
P
P
r
a
a
 

a
e
 

e
o
 

5.92.5 

DID.610 
DID .610 

DID. 610 

L.72 
S.4 

5.92.B 

5.2 

L.16 

5.95-B 

DID 166 
a
a
q
a
a
a
 

Q
a
a
a
 

Q 
> 

P 
Q 

Q
a
g
a
 

R.2 

Wi
 

wo 
Wi
 

iv
e)
 

rm
 

Mh
 

He
] 

Po
 

NO
 

Bee 

D
o
w
 

2 
ee 

Ba
is
 

Po 
rd 

bo 
c
e
r
 



Issued on A.L. No.1 

552 

517 
518 

519 

520 

521 
522 

4.220 
4224 
3983 

3981. 

F.189655 

A,487324 
#151348 

F, 187323 

B 187328 
A.487325 
A.187326 
A.187327 

F 487324, 
F.171532 

A.20079), 
A.200195 

F..197954 

F,4197955 

279/12001 Dowty 

4222 
S.P. 8415/3 
Std.915/0/18 

UNDERCARRIAGE - MAIN FATRING 

in
e)

 Pin, flap hinge, rear, 3/16" 
dia- x 3.35" long, 

Link, u/c fairing flap, group. 
Bolt.. lubricating... (Referenced | 

26A0/1731 for Admiralty). 
Shackle. —

 

Link, leg fairing, group. ! 

Bearing, rod end 1 
Bearing, rod end 4 
Rod, connecting.. 4 

Pin, hinge, fairing flap. 23 
Pin, hinge. leg fairing. 8 
Pipe, greaser, port. 1 
Pipe, greaser, stbd. 1 
Plate, fairing flap hinge pin 2 

retaining. 

Plate, fairing flap hinge pin 2 
retaining, 

Seal, for greaser pipe banjo. by. 

Washer. for greaser pipe. 2 

St. 5%, 

5,94.B 

5.1 

Q
 

a
g
a
a
n
a
 

Q
 

a 
rd 

fa —
 

wm
 

fd
 

rd
 

rd
 

FO 
rd
 

Pd
 

—>
 

—
 

s
y
 

I
f
 



UNDERCARRIAGE ~ MAIN FAIRING 

Page R6 Issued on A.L- No+1 



Issued on A.L, No.1 

28N/ 

28D/1 2629 
28D/8307 
28D/8308 
28D/8309 
28D/8310 
28D/114.39 

28M/8101 
28L/1 3124 
28M/4 2930 
28M/4 3122 
28M/1 0288 
28M/10328 

28N/9796 

28P/1 24,62 
28P/1 24,65 

288/6545 

28W/1 2296 
280/14 2496 
26W/4 232), 

AGS, 636/2 

A. 25, 8C 

AS.1242/2¢ 
AS .1242/3C 
AS.1242/40 
AS.124.2/6C 
AS.124.2/4 6G 

AGS.572.C 
Avé7 oC? 
A.27.ES 
A.27.GS 
AGS, 2001 /C1 
AGS, 2002/C1 

oF. 21 

SP.9.C8 
SP.9G.12 

A33-B6 

SP.15C 

SP. 15E 
SP,41G 

UNDERCARRIAGE - MAIN FAIRING 

SUMMARY OF STOCK ITEMS 

Ball, 

Bolt, 2 B 
Bolt, 2B 
Bolt, 2 B, 
Bolt, 2B 
Bolt, 2B 
Bolt, 5/16" B.S.F. 

Nut. 
Nut, 2 B.A, 
Nut, 1/," B.S.F. 
Nut, 5/16" B.S.F. 
Nut, 2 B.A, 
Nut, 2 B.A. 

Nipple, lubricating. 

Pin, split, 
Fin, aplit, 

Screw, 4 B.A. 

Washer, 2 B.A, 

Washer, 1/i," dia, 
Washer, tab, 

Page R,



o “j by fA 3) gs Try 
LL, 



Tssued on A.L. No.4 

525 
526 

Say 

96 

529 

2784/2927 

279/95. 

270/960 

270/1297 

530 

534 

1535 

5CW/ 1,639 
2748/2928 

270/1122 

27h/ 2981 

D.186306 
B..186304 
F.186302 

F, 186304. 

F, 174,080 

Std. 323/142 

Dunlop 
D.R.2266 
Dowty 

A,45352.¥ 
Dowty 
A.45035.¥ 
Dowty 

A.7878.Y¥ 
A. 186305 

F,186324 

F.1 904,54 

Dunlop 
D.T 2200 
Dowty 

C.5942.¥ Mk.J 
Dunlop 
AH, 9336 

UNDERCARRIAGE ~ NOSE 

NOSE, UNDERCARRTAGE.. ASSEMBLY .. 
Axle, nosewheel leg. group. 

Spigot. 

Bolt, attachment of jack to 
anchorage bracket, 

Bolt, contact, hydraulic sequence 
valve operating lever. 

Bolt; attachment of sequence valve 
operating lever, 

Cover, outer, 

Jack, retracting. 

Leg. (Pre mod, AC/3161). 

Leg, 

Lever, hydraulic sequence valve 
' operating. 

Plate, attachment of micro switches 
to frame 7,,. 

Plate, attachment of micro switches 
to freme 8, 

Switch, micro, type 4A, 
Tube. inner. 

Valve, hydraulic sequence. 

Wheel, 

4 

—
 

$.99.B 
§.95.B 

8.96.3 

8,2 

DTD. 610 

DID.610 

Page RS 

R.3 
Rd 

Red 

R.3 

R.3 

R.3 

R.3



UNDERCARRIAGE « NOSE 

Page R10 Issued on A.L., No.1 

SIMMARY OP STOCK ITEMS 

28D/12625 A.25.9B Bolt, 4 B.A, 

28N/9796 AGS.554 Nipple, lubricating, 

28M/4 3124 A.27.0S. Nut, 2 BoA. 
28L/4 3124. A.27-CT. Nut,, 2 B.A. 
28M/10286 AGS,2001.B1 Nut, 4 B.A 
26M/10294. AGS,2001.N1 Nut, 1/2" BSF 

28P/12462 SP,9.0.8 Pin, split. 

2811/4 2306 SP.,15B Washer, 4 BsAs 
281/12245 SP.10C Washer, 2 BLA, 



peel ahen ba ae 
RES I RIC TED 

UNDERCARRIAGE - NOSE WHEEL DOORS 

Issued on A,L, No,1 __Fage Ri 

D,188115 DOORS, NOSEWHEEL, ASSEMBLY, - - 
681 Std, 323/64N Bolt, attachment of operating rod 2 $.95,B c 4 

to rear nose wheel door 
(Pre mod. 318). 

5387 Std, 323/68N Bolt, attachment of operating rod 2 | 8.95.B C 4 
to rear nose wheel door 
(Mod. 318). 

682 F.188114 Bolt, rear door attachment to keel 2 S.94.B Go| 8.3 
member, 

56 E.177085 Door, forward, group, 4 ~ A R3 
683 Std. 323/110 Bolt, attachment of operating 2 8.95,.B C | R.3 

lever to hinge. 
684. F. 170586 Bolt, hinge. 2 $.95.B Cc | R3 
685 Std, 323/48 Bolt, attachment of door lock 2 | 8.95.3 Cc 4 

micro switch lever. 
4669 F, 2014.76 Bolt, special, for front and 16  $.99.B C | R3 

rear lock pin, 
3928 F.196848 .Bolt, lock attachment, 8 - C | R.3 
686 +  A,187661 Bracket, door lock cover support, 1 S,3 C R33 

port, 
687 + A,187662 Bracket, door lock cover support, 1 38.3 C | R3 

starboard, 

- B.191 744 Cable, F.35 group (See cable - - - 
chart). 

688 F,187734 Cover, spring, emergency access 1 a GC) Bas 
to door controls, 

689 B. 187683 Cover, door lock, port. -1 | DID, 213 C RS 
690 B. 167684 Cover, door lock, starboard. 1 -| DID, 213 CC R3 
694 B.188320 Hinge, port. 1 Stmpg. Ci} R.3 
692 B, 188321 Hinge, starboard. 1 Stmpg. C | .R3 
693 B. 187672 . Lever, hinge, port. 1 Stmpg. G.| R3 
69k. B.187673 Lever, hinge, starboard. 1  Stmpg. CR 
695 F,187675 Lever, door lock micro switch, 2 Casting, C R,3 

4472 B, 201562 Lock, door, group. 2 . CRB 
697 F.187678 Piece, filling, hinge, port. 4 | LFS, 21 C R,3 
698 F. 187679 Piece, filling, hinge, starboard. 1 LFS, 21 Cc | R3 
699 F, 187671 Pin, attachment of door lock 2 8,2 C | RB 

lever to operating rod. 
700 B. 187667 Rod, operating, door locks, 2 - Cc | R,3 

5F/2282 Hellerman Stud, cable attachment to saddle. 1 - C 
HV. 3342 

701 F. 152686 Spring, operating rod. 2 Sp. St Cc | R.3 
5CW/4.639 - Switch, micro. 2 ss B 
3785 Std.1507/ Tube, distance, hinge lever stop, 2 T.4 WR/C | R,3 

21/078 3/8" ofa x 17 s.w.g. x .78" 
long (Make up from 30B/557). 

50/2281 Hellerman Strapping, cable attachment to Q.R - Cc 
AV, 3341 / saddle,



UNDERCARRIAGE - NOSE WHEEL DCORS 

Page R12 Issued on A.L. No.1 

702 Std. 1208/75/ Washer, shim, at attachment of 2 | Shim St.) Cc | R.3 
24/10 hinge bolt, 

57 D, 177086 Door, rear, group. 4 - A R3 
703 F. 183256 Block, hinge. 2 - C OR 
7 OK F.187373 Block, pivot, port, 1 Casting C 1 RS 
705 F, 187374 Block, pivot, starboard. 1 Casting C | R3 
706 A,179926 Panel, access to hinge block 14 DTD,610 C | R33 

attachment bolts. 
707 F, 170584. Pin, hinge, forward nose wheel door, 2 S$.94.B C OR 
708 A,187814 Rod, rear nose wheel door operating, 2 ~ B R33 

group, 
709 F,187818 Spring. 4 | DED.239' C_ R,3 

710 Std, 1208/62/ Shim, at attachment of rear door Q.R. Shim St. Cc 4 
20/5 to keel member, 



Issued O21 A L. No..1 

28D/42513 
28D/ 42534 

DAD/12833 
28D/4 2536 
28D/4 2570 
280/836 

28N/9796 

28/4 2929 
20/4 34 24 
280/42 472d 

‘a 26M 429 30 

28M/13723 

28P/425 
28P/4' = 

28b/42527 
2eP/1 2262 

285/14 1,005 
2885/4 856 

28W/423505 
280/14 2252 
28/4 2253 
280/14 225), 
28W/1 2255 
28W/1 2306 
28/1 2296 
28W/704. 

A25.26 
425.30 
A25.5C 
A25 .13C 
A25.41E 
AS.1242/130 

SP,.27 

427.0P, 
427,08. 
A27 CY, 
427.ES, 
£27 .JS- 

7 SP.9.Cy 
SP,9,08 
SP. 9.540 
SP.9-E6 

Aj2.Bik 
832.042 

oP,13B 
SP.413C 

SP.15E 

SP.156 
SP 137 
SP,.75B 

SP.756 
AGS 2 9L/ 4, 

UNDERCARRIAGE ~ NOSE WHEEL DOORS 

SUMMARY OF STOCK ITEMS 

Bolt, 2 B.A. 
Bolt, 2 B.A. 
Bolt, 2 B.A. 

Bolt. 2 B.A, 

Bolt, 1/4!" B.S. F. 
Bolt, 2 BA, 

Nipple, lubricating. 

Nut, 2 B.A, 
Nut 2 B.A, 

Nuys os 2B A, 

Nut, 1/4" B.S, 
Nut, 3/8" B.S 

Pin, split. 
Pin, split.. 
Pin, split. 
Pin, split. 

Screw, & BUA, 
Screw, 2 B.A. 

Washer, 4 B,A. 

Washer, 2 B A. 
Washer , af," dia... 
Washer, 5/16" dia. 
Washer, 3/8" dia. 
Washer. 4 B.A. 
Washer. 2 B,J. 
Washer, tab, 

‘Page R13



UNDERCARRIAGE =~ NOSE WHEEL DOORS 

Page R14 Issued on A,L. Noe’ 



Issued on A,L. No.1 

B.179108 

4534 F,152672 

1533 F, 156330 
3115 A,178904. 

417 F, 178906 

3416 A, 178905 

147 F. 178906 

270/955 Dowty 
C4 5LLY 

5857 A. 208201 
28R/ AGS, 589/3 
5859 F, 208205 
5860 F, 208206 
5862 F, 201.656 

5863 F, 201657 

28P/14 2349 S.P.9C5. 
5861 A, 208202 
5858 F, 208203 
28L/1 224.8 S.P.42.C 

123 B.178910 
42) Std, 532/15 

425 A,178907 
i® 426 A,178908 

4.178909 
F,168113 

UNDERCARRIAGE - NOSE WHEEL DOOR OPERATING GEAR 

NOSE WHEEL DOOR OPERATING GEAR, 
ASSEMBLY, 

Bolt, jack attachment to frame 3, 

Bolt, jack attachment to lever. 
Bracket, mounting, ror cross shaft, 

port, group. 

Bush. 

Bracket, mounting, for cross shaft, 
stbd, group. 

Bush. 

Jack, door. 

Rod, commecting, group. 

Ball. 
Lock-nut, LH. 
Lock-nut, RH. 
Pin, 

Shaft and lever, 

Ferrule. 

Lever, for door interconnection, 

Lever, for dccr and jack, 
Shai't. 

Spigct. 

—S
 

a
k
 

os
 

+
3
 

p
p
 

m
y
e
 

sN 
G
o
 

=-
* 

Page R,15 

5,2 C R,3 

562 C R,3 

- WR/B R.3 

BSS, 369 C R53 

- MR/B- R.3 

BSS, 369 Cc Rw 

= A 

- B RS 

- C 

S.1 C R,3 

5,1 Cc R.3 

$.96.B or C R.3 
S.75,8 
S.96.B or C RS 
5.95.B 

- Cc 

= Cc R.3 

out Cc R,3 

5.3 C 4 

- B R.3 
5.95.B or C 4 

S.96.B 
Stpg.1699 C R.3 
Stpg.1700 C  R,3 
T,50 

Sez



Page R.16 

28D/4 2515 

28D/42536 
28D/12539 

28N/9796 
28N/9796 

28M/1 2929 
28M /4 2930 
28L/1 3326 
28/787 

28P/1 2349 
28P/4 24.62 

2807/1 2296 
28W/4 2355 
2BW/1 21,96 

ek
 

ag
 

ad
 

ae 

N
N
M
N
N
 

6 —
j
 
~
~
 

J
 

J 

a 

es
 

\
O
 

\O
 

e 
Q 

2 
C
w
m
 

cy] 

2 

wi
 
O
W
N
 

@ 2 —
 W
a
a
 

4 A
n
n
 

w
u
 

W
i
d
 td
 

tt
y 

- |Nut, 

UNDERCARRIAGE ~ NOSE WHEEL DOOR OPSRATING GEAR 

Tssued on A,L, No,1 

SUMMARY OF STOCK ITEMS 

Bolt, 2 B.A. 
Bolt, 2 BA. 
Bolt, 2 B.A, 

Nipple, lubricating 
Nipple, lubricating 

plain 2 BA. 
1A} B.S.F. 
lock, 5/16" B.S.F. 
lock, 5/16" B.S.F. 

Nut, 
Nut, 
Nut, 

Pin, 
Pin, 

split 
split 

2 B. Ae 
2 BAe 
1/4" dia, 

Washer, 
Washer, 

Washer, 



479 

4,80 
27A/ 2977 

270/958 

279/959 

1568 

1,82 
27A/ 

27A/ 

3953 

D, 1874-74—5 
A, 187624 

A, 187625 
Dunlop 
D.R, 1824 
Dowty 
E.4504Y/A 
Dowty 

E.4501Y/B 
F, 192323 
A, 187623 
Dunlop 
D. T. 1807 
Dunlop 
A, H, 50188 
sta. 915/ 
E22 

UNDERCARRIAGE - MAIN 

UNDERCARRIAGE MAIN, ASSEMBLY, 
Bolt, attachment of jack shackle 

to fuselage, 

Bolt, jack attachment to shackle, 
Cover, wheel, 

Leg, port, 

Leg, starboard, 

Nut, jack attachment to shackle, 
Shackle, jack attachment, 

Tube, 

Wheel, 

Washer, for greaser, 

2 

ho
 

fo
 

8.95.5 

5.95.8 
Stamping 

DTD610 

Page R,1 

w
a
 

>
 

Ha
d 
w
a
a



Page R,2 

28N/9796 

26M/7161 

28P/12721 

280/14 24.99 

5.F. 21. 

A, 27.8.5. 

S.P.9.H, 16 

S.P. 168, 

UNDERCARRIAGE - MAIN 

SUMMARY OF STOCK ITEMS 

Nipple, greaser, 

Nut, 3/4" B.S. F. 

Pin, split, 

Washer, 3/4" dia, 



359 

4.84. 

4.85 

4.86 

487 
4.88 
489 
490 

e . 492 
493 
494, 

4.95 
496 

34.5 

497 

4.98 
499 
500 

3927 

1534 

345 
34.6 
503 

504, 

505 

506 

507 

eo . 509 

D, 187500-1 
D, 186905 
D, 186906 

F, 187537 

Std, 1575/ 
C25 

Std. 1575/ 
C35 
A, 173809 
A.173810 

A. 173807 
A. 173808 

C,.178792 
0.178793 
F, 187533 
F, 187534 

F, 187535 
F, 187536 

EB, 187463 
BE. 187464 
A. 1874.67 

A.170012 
A. 187497 
P.187498 
Std, 1208/ 
75/32/70 
F, 187496 

D.187153 
D. 187154 
F, 151366 

Palmer 74 

F, 187218 

A. 187178 
A. 187180 

A.187181 

F, 151365 

UNDERCARRIAGE -~- MAIN FATRING 

FAIRING, MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, ASSEMBLY, 
Door, wheel, port, group. 
Door, wheel, starboard, group. 

Bolt, attachment of jack 
anchorage shackle, 

Bolt, front and aft lock pin 
fittings. 

Bolt, front lock pin fitting. 

Fitting, pin, aft lock, port, 
Fitting, pin, aft lock, starboard, 
Fitting, pin, front lock, port, 
Fitting, pin, front lock, 

starboard, 

Hinge, door, port. 
Hinge, door, starboard, 
Shackle, jack anchorage, port, 
Shackle, jack anchorage, 

starboard, 

Shim, at aft lock pin fitting. 
Shim, at front lock pin fitting. 

Fairing, leg, port, group. 

Fairing, leg, starboard, group. 
Panel, access to locking pin 

attachment bolts, 

Pin, attachment of fairing links, 
Pin, locking, port. 
Pin, locking, starboard, 
Shim, at attachment of fairing, 

Washer, serrated for lock pin, 

Fairing, wheel, port, group, 
Fairing, wheel, starboard, group. 

Bolt, fairing attachment to u/c 
leg bracket, (Referenced 
2640/1759 for Admiralty). 

Cover, access, for brake 
adjustment, (Referenced 
26AQ/839 for Admiralty), 

Nut, clamp, fairing attachment to 
ufc leg bracket, 

Panel, access to bleeder screw, 
Panel, access to jacking plug, 

port, 
Panel, access to jacking plug, 

starboard, 
Plate, clamp, fairing attachment 

to u/c leg bracket, 
(Referenced 26AQ/1761 for 
Admiralty). 

-
>
»
 

—
>
 

N
m
 

—
 

12 

—
_
 

in
) 

o
-
—
P
 

N
 

C
O
 

—>
 

> 

8.95.8 
8.95.8 

5.95.8 

DID473 
DTD4.73 
DTD4.73 
DTD4-73 

St, Steel 

5.3 

5.92.8 

DTD610 
DTD610 

DTD610 

5.1 

Page R,3 

Q
t
r
 & 

a
a
a
a
 

O
a
 

oO
 

Qa
 

Q 
a
a
 

a 
a 

Q
t
 

& 
Q 

a
a
a
n
g
d
 

Q
a
 

a
a
 

Q 



Page R,4 

510 

511 

512 

341 
34.2 
513 

514 
515 
516 

Dug 
550 
551 

552 

517 
518 

519 

520 

521 
522 

A, 173027 

F, 151368 

F, 151367 

D. 186870 
D, 186874 
F, 187237 

A, 186873 
A, 187118 
A, 187119 

B, 182128 

B, 182129 

A.197874 
A, 197875 
A, 197876 
A. 197877 

B, 182107 
B, 182108 
F, 182111 
F,182112 
F, 189654 

F, 189655 

A, 187321 
F, 151548 

F, 187523 

B, 187328 
A. 187325 
A, 187326 
A, 187327 

F, 187324 
F. 171532 
P, 197954 

F.197955 

UNDERCARRIAGE - MAIN FATRING 

Plate, fixing, fairing attachment 
to ufe leg bracket, 

Sleeve, adjusting, fairing 
attachment to u/e leg 
bracket, (Referenced 

26AQ/1763 for Admiralty). 
Washer, fairing attachment to 

u/c leg bracket, 
Flap, fairing, port, group, 
Flap, fairing, starboard, group, 

Bolt, attachment of link to 
bracket, 

Bracket, link, 
Hinge, front port, rear starboard, 
Hinge, front starboard, rear port, 

Hinge, flap and leg fairing, port, 

group. 
Hinge, flap and leg fairing, 

starboard, group. 
Hinge, front, leg fairing, port. 
Hinge, front, leg fairing. 
Hinge, rear, leg fairing, port. 
Hinge, rear, leg fairing, 

starboard, 
Hinge, flap, port, 
Hinge, flap, starboard, 
Link, flap, hinge, 
Link, flap, hinge, 
Pin, flap hinge, front, 3/16" 

dia, x 3,80" long, 
Pin, flap hinge, rear, 3/16" 

dia. x 3,35" long, 
Link, u/c fairing flap, group. 

Bolt, lubricating. (Referenced 
26AQ/1731 for Admiralty). 

Shackle, 

Link, leg fairing group, 
Bearing, rod end, 
Bearing, rod end, 

Rod, connecting, 

Pin, hinge, fairing flap. 
Pin, hinge, leg fairing, 
Plate, fairing flap hinge pin 

retaining, 

Plate, fairing flap hinge pin 
retaining, 

S
e
 

oe
 

=
 

NM
 

Po
 

Po
 

_
 

Dt
 

ae
 

Lv
) 

s
s
 

h 
C
O
P
 

5.92,B 

8.2 

L, 16 

5.95.5 

DTD166 

Stamping 
Stamping 
Stamping 
Stamping 

8.3 
5.95.8 
DTD610 

DTD610 

Q
a
 

> 
a
a
a
 



UNDERCARRIAGE = MAIN FATRING 

Page R,5



UNDERCARRIAGH - MAIN FATRING 

Page R,6 



28N/ 

28D/12629 
28D/8307 
28D/8308 
28D/8309 
28D/8310 
28D/114.39 

28M/8101 
28L/13424 
28M/12930 
28M/13122 
28M/10288 
28M/10328 

28N/ 9796 

28P/424.62 
28P/12465 

288/654.5 

28W/12296 
28W/ 124.96 
26W/12324 
28L/ 13772 

AGS, 636/2 

A,25,8C 

AS, 124.2/20 
AS, 1242/30 
AS, 124,2/L,0 
AS, 124.2/6C 
AS, 1242/4166 

AGS, 572.0 
A.27.CT 
A. 27,58 

A,27.GS 
AGS, 2001/64 
AGS, 2002/61 

5, F. 21 

SP, 9,08 
SP, 9G, 12 

A33-B6 

SP, 15C 
SP, 15E 
SP, 15G 
SP, 4.1G 

UNDERCARRIAGE - MAIN FAIRING 

SUMMARY OF STOCK ITEMS 

Ball. 

Bolt, 2 B.A, 
Bolt, 2 
Bolt, 2 

2 
2 

A 
A 

Bolt, A, 
Bolt, A. 
Bolt, 5/16" 

Nut, 
Nut, 2 B.A. 
Nut, 1/4" BLS.F. 
Nut, 5/16" B,S.F, 
Nut, 2 B,A, 
Nut, > 2 BA, 

Nipple, lubricating. 

Pin, split. 
Pin, split. 

Screw, 4 B.A, 

Washer, 2 BA. 
Washer, 1/4" dia, 
Washer, 5/16" dia, 
Washer, tab, 

Page R.7.



Page R,8 

UNDERCARRIAGE - MAIN FAIRING 



525 
526 

527 

96 

529 

27h/ 2927 

270/954 

279/960 

530 

531 

1535 

5¢/1,098 

7/9938 
2790/1122 

27A/ 2981 

D. 186306 
B. 186301 
F, 186302 

F, 186304 

F. 174080 

Std. 323/142 

Dunlop 
D.R, 2266 
Dowty 
A.4552¥ 
Dowty 
A.4.503¥ 
A, 186305 

F,, 186321 

F, 1904.31 

Dunlop 
D,T, 2200 
Dowty 

©, 594.27 
Mk.J 
Dunlop 

AH. 9336 

UNDERCARRIAGE ~ NOSE 

NOSE, UNDERCARRIAGE, ASSEMBLY, 
Axle, nosewheel leg, group. 

Spigot. 

Bolt, attachment of jack to 
anchorage bracket, 

Bolt, contact, hydraulic sequence 
valve operating lever, 

Bolt, attachment of sequence valve 
operating lever, 

Cover, outer, 

Jack, retracting. 

Leg. 

Lever, hydraulic sequence valve 
operating, 

Plate, attachment of micro switches 
to frames 7. 

Plate, attachment of micro switches 
to frame 8. 

Switch, micro, type iA. 
Switch, micro, type 4A, 
Tube, inner. 

Valve, hydraulic sequence, 

Wheel, 

—>
 

—>
» 

| 
=
 

—_
 

ab
 

5.98.B 

5.95.8 

S$.96,B 

8.2 

DTD610 

DTD610 

Page R.9 

Q 
FF
 

FF
 

Ww
W 

Aa
 

Q 
a
 

e-
 
o
P



UNDERCARRIAGE - NOSE 

Pace R.10 

SUMMARY OF STOCK ITEMS 

28D/12625 A.25.9B Bolt, 4 B.A. 

28N/9796 AGS.554 Nipple, lubricating. 

28M/13121 A.27.CS. Nut, 2'B;A. 
28L/13124 A.27.CT. Nut, 2 B.A. 
28M/10286 AGS.2001.B1 Nut, 4 B.A. 
28M/10294 AGS.2001.N1 Nut, 1/2" B.S.F. 

28P/12462 SP,9.C.8 Pin, split. 

28W/12306 SP,15B Washer, 4 BA. 
28W/12245 SP.10C Washer, 2 B.A. 



681 

682 

683 

684 
685 

3928 
686 

687 

688 

689 
690 
691 
692 

693 
69h, 
695 
696 
697 
698 
699 

700 

704 
50/4098 

3785 

5K/ 

702 

57 
103 
704. 
705 
706 

D, 188115 
Std, 323/64 

F, 188114 

E, 177085 
Std, 323/110 

F, 170586 
Std, 323/48 

F, 196848 
A, 187661 

A, 187662 

Be 191744 

F, 187734 

B, 187683 
B, 18768) 
B, 188320 
B, 188321 
B, 187672 
B, 187673 
F, 187675 
B, 182021 
F, 187678 
F, 187679 
F, 187671 

B, 187667 

Hellerman 

HV. 5542 
F, 152686 

Std. 1507/ 
24/078 

Hellerman 

HV. 534-1 
Std, 1208/75/ 
24/10 
D, 177086 
F, 183256 
F, 187373 
F, 187374 
A, 179926 

UNDERCARRIAGE ~ NOSE WHEEL DOORS 

DOORS, NOSE WHEEL ASSEMBLY. 
Bolt, attachment of operating rod 

to rear nose wheel door, 
Bolt, rear door attachment to keel 

member. 

Door, forward, group, 
Bolt, attachment of operating 

lever to hinge, 

hinge, 
attachment of door lock 
micro switch lever, 

Bolt, lock attachment, 
Bracket, door lock cover support, 

port, 
Bracket, door lock cover support, 

starboard, 
Cable, F,35 group (see cable 

chart). 
Cover, spring, emergency access 

to door controls, 
door lock, port, 
door lock, starboard, 
port, 

starboard, 
hinge, port, 

Lever, hinge, starboard, 
Lever, door lock micro switch, 
Lock, door, group, 

Piece, filling, hinge, port, 

Piece, filling, hinge, starboard, 
Pin, attachment of door lock 

lever, to operating rod, 
Rod, operating, door locks. 
Stud, cable attachment to saddle, 

Bolt, 
Bolt, 

Cover, 
Cover, 
Hinge, 

Hinge, 
Lever, 

Spring, operating rod, 
Switch, micro, 
Tube, distance, hinge lever stop, 

3/8" ofa x 17 s.Wege X 278" 
long (Make up from 30B/557), 

Strapping, cable attachment to 
saddle, 

Washer, shim, at attachment of 
hinge bolt. 

Door, rear, group. 
Block, hinge, 
Block, pivot, port, 

Block, pivot, starboard, 
Panel, access to hinge block 

attachment bolts, 

—
 

Ph
 

PM
 

— 
©
 

J
 

M
m
 
—
_
o
f
o
 

h
d
 

—
 

|
 

|
 

= 
o.
. 

—
 

PO
 

MN
 

PO
 

Mh
 

QR. 

2 

4 

2 
1 
4 

4 

DTD213 
DT™213 

Stamping 
Stamping 
Stamping 

Stamping 
Casting 

LFS, 21 
LFS, 21 
Ss. 4 

Sp,ot, 

To4 

Shim St, 

Casting 
Casting 
DTD610 

Page R,11 

o
a
Q
q
Q
a
a
a
d
a
a
a
a
 

a 
Q 

a
n
a
 

A 
MR/C 

a
A
n
a
a
r



UNDERCARRIAGE - NOSE WHEEL DOORS 

Page R,12 

707 F, 170584 Pin, hinge, forward nose wheel 2 $.94,B C 

door, 

708 A, 1878414 Rod, rear nose wheel door operating, 2 ~ B 

group. 

709 F, 187818 Spring, | DTID239 C 

710 Sta,1208/62/ Shim, at attachment of rear door Q.R, Shim Cc 
20/5 +o keel member, Steel 



28D/12513 
28D/12531 
28D/12533 
28D/12536 
28D/12570 
28D/8316 

28N/9796 

28M/ 12929 
28M/13121 
28M/ 13124. 
28M/1 29 30 
28M/13123 

28P/12587 
28P/ 121.62 
28P/12527 
28P/12262 

288/14.005 
2838/2856 
28S/- 

280/12305 
280/12252 
28W/12253 
2807/1225), 
280/12255 
280/12306 
280/12296 
2811/70, 

A25,20 
A25, 30 
A25, 5C 
A25.130 
A25,11E 
AS, 124.2/43C 

SP, 21 

A27,OP, 
A27,CS, 
A27,0T 

A27.ES, 
A27 J oS. 

SP. 9,04 
SP. 9,C8 
SP. 9,010 
SP. 9.6 

A352, Bik, 
A32,Ci2 
A32,026 

SP, 13B 
SP, 130 
SP, 13E 
SP, 136 
SP, 13J 

SP, 15B 
SP, 150 
AGS, 191,/4. 

UNDERCARRIAGE - NOSE WHEEL DOORS 

SUMMARY OF STOCK ITEMS 

Bolt, 2 
Bolt, 2 
Bolt, 2 
Bolt, 2 
Bolt, 1 
Bolt, 2 

Nipple, lubricating, 

Nut, 2 BA, 
Nut, 2 B.A, 
Nut, 2 BA, 
Nut, 1/4" B.S,F. 
Nut, 3/8" B.S.F. 

Pin, split, 
Pin, split, 
Pin, split, 
Pin, split, 

Screw, 4 B.A. 
Serew, 2 B.A, 
Screw, 2 B.A, 

Washer, 4 B.A. 
Washer, 2 BA, 
Washer, 1/L" dia, 
Washer, 5/16" dia, 
Washer, 3/38" dia, 

Washer, 4 B.A, 
Washer, 2 B.A, 
Washer, tab, 

Page R.13



UNDERCARRIAGE ~ NOSE WHEEL DOORS 

Page R14 



1531 
1533 
3115 

117 

3116 

sl Bed 

270/955 

118 
28R/ 

1575 

120 

28P/12349 
28R/10914 

424 
122 

125 
12h 

125 
126 

UNDERCARRIAGE ~ NOSEWHEEL DOOR OPERATING GEAR 

B..179108 

F. 4152672 
F. 156330 

A. 178904 

F. 178906 

A. 178905 

F. 178906 

Dowty 
C.4 544 
A.179107 

AGS, 589/3 
F.192474 

F.156572 

S.P.905 
AGS. 593/L 
F,179105 
Std. 1310/2 

B, 178910 
Std. 532/15 

A. 178907 
A..178908 
A. 178909 
F. 168113 

GA OF NOSE WHEEL DOOR OPERATING GEAR 

ASSEMBLY. 
Bolt, jack attachment to frame 3. 
Bolt, jack attachment to lever. 
Bracket, mounting, for cross shaft, 

port. group. 

Bush, 

Bracket, mounting, for cross shaft, 
starboard. group. 

Bush. 

Jack, door. 

Rod, connecting, group. 
Ball. 
Pin. 

Pin. (Referenced 26AQ/2040 for 
Admiral ty) . 

Pin, split. 
Rod end, complete 
Tie rod. 
Washer, tab. (Referenced 

2640/2050 for Admiralty). 
Shaft and lever, group, 

Ferrule 

Lever, for door interconnection, 
Lever, for door and jack, 
Shaft. 
Spigot 

—>
 

—
 

f\
D 

co
 
—
 
[
o
e
 

oe
 

ht
 

— 
sb
 

S.94..B 
5.3 

5.95. BR.0r 

5.96.8 

Stpg. 1699 
Stpe. 1700 

T.50 
5,1 

Page R.15 

Q
t
 

a
a
a
n
a
 

q
a
©
 



Pace R.16 

28D/12515 
28D/1 2536 
28D/1 2539 

28N/9796 
28N/9796 

28M/1 2929 
28M/1 2930 
28L/1 3326 
28L/787 

28P/4 2349 
28P/4 2h.62 

28W/12296 
28W/1 2355 
28W/1 24.96 

ie
d 

. 
> NM
 

NM
 

fo
 

w
i
n
 

a
 
a
 

A
w
w
 ©
 

C
2
 

2)
 

3
 

= 
0 

bl
y 

i
n
 

po
 

i
n
 

—
 

-
 

P
P
 

SA
NK
 

Q
a
A
H
O
 

FF
 be 

f
w
 

\O
 

\O
 

Q
a
 

o
m
 

ca 
wa 

tn 
ty 
td
 ty
 

fd 
ty 

—
_
 

—
-
 

A
T
 

B
a
a
n
 

i 
w
a
 

UNDERCARRIAGE - NOSEWHEEL DOOR OPERATING 

SUMMARY OF STOCK ITEMS 

Bolt, 2 B.A, 
Bolt, 2 B.A, 
Bolt, 2 B.A. 

Nipple, lubricating. 
Nipple, lubricating, 

Nut, 
Nut , 
Nut, 
Nut, 

plain, 2 B.A, 
1/)" BS.F. 
lock, 5/16" B.S.F. 
lock, 5/16" B.S.F. 

split. 
split. 

Pin, 
Pin, 

Washer, 2 B.A, 
Washer, 2 B.A. 
Washer, 1/)" dia, 

GEAR 



RESTRICTED PLATE NQ RI 

HUNTER MK.1 @ 2 ——. MAIN] UNDERCARRIAGE 





RESTRICTED PLATE NO R2— 

OS SOS 

D 
187153 

&4 

187533 
a4 

HUNTER MK.1&2 ———___—- JAIN) UNDERCARRIAGE 





RESTRICTED PLATE N2 R3— 
Dy 

1507/24 
/078 

B 
187667 

F 

152686 

HUNTER MK.1.& 2 NOSE UNDERCARRIAGE 





This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

